

No. 16-1479

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Final Exit Network, Inc.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

State of Minnesota,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES C. BACKSTROM  
DAKOTA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Phillip D. Prokopowicz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chief Deputy County Attorney  
Dakota County Judicial Center  
1560 Highway 55  
Hastings, Minnesota 55033  
(651) 438-4438  
[phil.prokopowicz@co.dakota.mn.us](mailto:phil.prokopowicz@co.dakota.mn.us)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

DECISION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI.....8

A. Petitioner has incorrectly asserted the  
Minnesota Supreme Court has interpreted  
a federal question contrary to the decision  
of another state court of last resort.....9

B. Minnesota has not impermissibly sought to  
erect a barrier against an established  
American social movement.....10

C. Minnesota’s assisted suicide law is  
narrowly tailored in a manner that does not  
prohibit general expression of viewpoints on  
the merits of assisted suicide.....10

D. Minnesota does not proscribe speech that  
simply enables suicide.....11

E. Minnesota’s assisted suicide statute is  
constitutional facially and as applied.....12

F. Minnesota’s assisted suicide statute is inclusive, while simultaneously protecting First Amendment right to free expression of ideas..... 13

G. The statute is narrowly tailored as there is no lesser restrictive measure to accomplish the state’s compelling interest in preserving life..... 14

CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	14
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Fed Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 10

### MINNESOTA DECISIONS

<i>State v. Final Exit Network, Inc.</i> , 889 N.W. 2d 296 (Minn. App. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	8, 9, 11

**OUT OF STATE DECISIONS**

*In re Ryan N.*,  
92 Cal. App. 4th 1359, 1375,  
112 Cal Rptr. 2d 620, 632 (2001)..... 9

**MINNESOTA STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 609.215, subd. 1.....7, 8  
Minn. Stat. § 609.502, subd. 1.....7
